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10. Den Dampfkessel 2-3 mal mit kaltem Wasser aus-
spllen, um alle Ruickstande der Entkalkungsmit-
tellésung zu entfernen.

11. Wasser vollstandig aus dem Dampfkessel leeren.
Abbildung Q

Pflege des Zubehors

(Zubehdr - je nach Lieferumfang)

Hinweis

Die Mikrofasertiicher sind nicht fiir den Trockner geeig-

net.

Hinweis

Zum Waschen der Tiicher die Hinweise auf dem Wa-

schzettel beachten. Keinen Weichspiiler verwenden,

damit die Tlicher den Schmutz gut aufnehmen kénnen.

1. Bodentiicher und Uberziige bei maximal 60 °C in
der Waschmaschine waschen.

Hilfe bei Stéorungen

Stérungen haben oft einfache Ursachen, die Sie mit Hil-

fe der folgenden Ubersicht selbst beheben kénnen. Im

Zweifelsfall oder bei hier nicht genannten Stérungen

wenden Sie sich bitte an den autorisierten Kunden-

dienst.

A  WARNUNG

Stromschlag- und Verbrennungsgefahr

Solange das Gerat an das Stromnetz angeschlossen

oder noch nicht abgekuhlt ist, ist die Stérungsbehebung

gefahrlich.

Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker.

Lassen Sie das Gerat abkihlen.

Der Dampfkessel ist verkalkt.

® Dampfkessel entkalken.

Kein Dampf

Kein Wasser im Dampfkessel

® \Wasser nachfiillen, siehe Kapitel Wasser nachfiil-
len.

Dampfhebel lasst sich nicht driicken

Der Dampfhebel ist mit der Kindersicherung gesichert.

® Kindersicherung (Wahlschalter fir Dampfmenge)
nach vorne stellen.
Dampfhebel ist entsperrt.

Lange Aufheizzeit

Der Dampfkessel ist verkalkt.

® Dampfkessel entkalken.

Hoher Wasseraustrag

Der Dampfkessel ist zu voll.

® Dampfpistole so lange driicken bis weniger Wasser
kommt.

Hoher Wasseraustrag

Der Dampfkessel ist verkalkt.

® Dampfkessel entkalken.

Technische Daten

Elektrischer Anschluss

Spannung \% 220-240
Phase ~ 1
Frequenz Hz 50-60
Schutzart IPX4
Schutzklasse |
Leistungsdaten

Heizleistung w 1500
Maximaler Betriebsdruck MPa 0,32
Aufheizzeit Minuten 6,5

Dauerdampfen g/min 40
Maximaler Dampfsto g/min 100
Fiillmenge

Dampfkessel | 1,0
MaRe und Gewichte

Gewicht (ohne Zubehdr) kg 3,1
Lange mm 380
Breite mm 254
Héhe mm 260

Technische Anderungen vorbehalten.
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General notes
Read these original operating instruc-
|||| tions and the enclosed safety instruc-
tions before using the device for the first
time. Act in accordance with them.

Keep both books for future reference or for future own-
ers.

Intended use

Only use the appliance in private households. The ap-
pliance is intended for cleaning with steam and can be
used with appropriate accessories as described in
these operating instructions. Detergents are not re-
quired. Observe the safety instructions.

Environmental protection

&vy The packing materials can be recycled. Please
dispose of packaging in accordance with the en-
vironmental regulations.

Electrical and electronic appliances contain valu-
E able, recyclable materials and often components
such as batteries, rechargeable batteries or oil,
which - if handled or disposed of incorrectly - can
pose a potential threat to human health and the environ-
ment. However, these components are required for the
correct operation of the appliance. Appliances marked
by this symbol are not allowed to be disposed of togeth-
er with the household rubbish.
Notes on the content materials (REACH)
Current information on content materials can be found
at: www.kaercher.com/REACH
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Accessories and spare parts

Only use original accessories and original spare parts.
They ensure that the appliance will run fault-free and
safely.

Information on accessories and spare parts can be
found at www.kaercher.com.

Scope of delivery

The scope of delivery for the appliance is shown on the
packaging. Check the contents for completeness when
unpacking. If any accessories are missing or in the
event of any shipping damage, please notify your deal-
er.

Warranty

The warranty conditions issued by our relevant sales
company apply in all countries. We shall remedy possi-
ble malfunctions on your appliance within the warranty
period free of cost, provided that a material or manufac-
turing defect is the cause. In a warranty case, please
contact your dealer (with the purchase receipt) or the
next authorised customer service site.

(See overleaf for the address)

Safety devices
A  CAUTION
Missing or modified safety devices
Safety devices are provided for your own protection.
Never modify or bypass safety devices.
Symbols on the appliance

(according to type of appliance)

Risk of burns, surface of appliance be-
comes hot during operation

Risk of scalding from steam

> B

Read operating instructions
AL

Pressure controller
The pressure controller keeps the pressure in the steam
boiler as constant as possible during operation. The
heating is switched off when the maximum operating
pressure is reached in the steam boiler and is activated
if there is a pressure drop in the steam boiler as a result
of a steam removal.

Safety lock
The safety lock seals the steam boiler from the steam
pressure present. If the pressure regulator is defective
and overpressure occurs in the steam boiler, an pres-
sure relief valve opens in the safety lock and steam
leaks out through the lock.
Prior to restarting the appliance, contact the responsible
KARCHER Customer Service.

Safety thermostat
The safety thermostat prevents the device from over-
heating. If the pressure controller fails and the device
overheats, then the safety thermostat switches the de-
vice off.
To reset the safety thermostat, contact the responsible
KARCHER Customer Service.

Description of the unit

The maximum amount of equipment is described in
these operating instructions. Depending on the model
used, there are differences in the scope of delivery (see
packaging).

For the illustrations, refer to the graphics page.
Illustration A

@ Indicator light (green) - mains voltage present
@ Indicator light (orange) - heating

(®) Safety lock

@ Holder for accessories

@ Park bracket for floor nozzle

@ Mains connection cable with mains plug

(@ Non-driven wheels

Steering roller

(@) Steam gun

Unlocking button

@ Selector switch for steam volume (with child lock)
(i2) Steam lever

(3 Steam hose

Spotlight nozzle
(® Round brush (small, black)

** Power nozzle

(@) ** Round brush (large)

Manual nozzle

Microfibre cover for manual nozzle

** Microfibre abrasive cloth for manual nozzle
@7 Extension tubes (2 x)

@2 Unlocking button

@3 Floor nozzle

Hook and loop fastener

@5) Microfibre floor cloth (1 x)

** Microfibre floor cloth (2 x)

** optional

Installation

Installing accessories
1. Insertand engage the steering roller and non-driven
wheels.

lllustration B

2. Push the open end of the accessory onto the steam
gun so that the unlocking button on the steam gun
engages.

lllustration H

3. Push the open end of the accessory onto the spot-
light nozzle.

lllustration |

4. Connect the extension tubes with the steam gun.

a Push the first extension tube onto the steam gun
so that the unlocking button on the steam gun en-
gages.

The connection pipe is connected.
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b Push the second extension tube onto the
first extension tube.
The connection pipes are connected.
Illustration J
5. Push the accessory and/ or the floor nozzle onto the
free end of the extension tube.
Illustration K
The accessory is connected.

Disconnecting accessories
1. Set the selector switch for the steam volume to the rear.
The steam lever is locked.
2. Push the unlocking button and pull the parts apart.
lllustration M

Filling water
Note
Warm water reduces the heating-up time.
Note
Descaling the steam boiler is not required if commer-
cially available distilled water is used.
1. Unscrew the safety lock.
lllustration C
2. Drain the water completely out of the steam boiler.
Illustration Q
3. Filla maximum of 1 | distilled water or tap water into
the steam boiler.
lllustration C
4. Insert the safety lock.
Illustration D
Switch on the device
1. Place the device on a firm surface.
Insert the mains plug into a socket.
Illustration E
The green and orange indicator lights illuminate.
3. Wait until the orange indicator light - heating goes out.
lllustration F
4. Press the steam lever.
lllustration G
Steam leaks out.

Regulating the steam volume
Note
The device heating always switches on again during
use to maintain the pressure in the steam boiler. The or-
ange indicator light - heating illuminates to indicate this.
The expelled steam volume is regulated using the se-
lector switch for steam volume. The selector switch has
3 positions:

&

@
No steam - child lock
Note

In this position, the steam lever cannot
be operated.

Maximum steam volume

Reduced steam volume

1. Set the selector switch for the steam volume to re-
quired steam volume.

2. Press the steam lever.

3. Before starting cleaning, point the steam gun at a
cloth until steam is expelled evenly.

Topping up the water

If the steam volume is reduced during work or if no more
steam volume comes out, the water will have to be re-
filled.
1. Switch the appliance off, see Chapter Switch off the

appliance.
2. Unscrew the safety lock.
3. Filla maximum of 1 | distilled water or tap water into
the steam boiler.
Insert the safety lock.
Insert the mains plug into a socket.
Wait until the orange indicator light - heating goes out.
The appliance is ready for use.

Switch off the appliance
Pull the mains plug out of the socket.
2. Press the steam lever until no more steam flows out.
lllustration N
The steam boiler is depressurised.
3. Setthe child lock (selector switch for steam volume)
to the rear.
The steam lever is locked.

Rinsing out the steam boiler

Rinse the appliance’s steam boiler after max. every

tenth boiler fill.

1. Switch the appliance off, see Chapter Switch off the
appliance.

2. Allow the appliance to cool down.

3. Disconnect the accessory.

4. Fill the steam boiler with water and swing it around
vigorously. Lime residue which has been deposited
on the bottom of the steam boiler will be released as
aresult.

5. Drain the water completely out of the steam boiler.
lllustration Q

Storing the device

1. Connect the extension tubes to the large mounts for
accessories.

2. Connect a manual nozzle and spotlight nozzle to
each extension tube.

3. Fasten the large round brush to the spotlight nozzle.

4. Connect the small round brush and nozzles to the
medium-sized mount for accessories.

5. Hang the floor nozzle in the park bracket.
lllustration O

6. Wind the steam hose around the extension tube and
connect the steam gun to the floor nozzle.
Illustration P

7. Wind the mains cable around the extension tube.

8. Store the device in a dry location that is protected
from frost.

Important application instructions

Cleaning the floor areas
We recommend sweeping the floor or vacuum cleaning
it before using the appliance. In this way the floor will be
cleared of dirt and loose particles before the wet clean-
ing.

IR

-

Freshening up textiles
Prior to using the appliance, always check the compati-
bility of the textiles at a concealed point: Steam down
the textile, allow it to dry and then check it for any
change in colour or shape.
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Cleaning coated or painted surfaces
ATTENTION
Damaged surfaces
Steam can loosen wax, furniture polish, plastic coatings
or paint and edge band from edges.
Do not direct the steam at glued laminated edges as the
edge band may loosen.
Do not use the appliance for cleaning unsealed wood or
parquet floors.
Do not use the appliance for cleaning painted or plastic
coated surfaces such as kitchen or living room furniture,
doors or parquet.
1. To clean these surfaces, steam a cloth briefly and
use it to wipe over the surfaces.
Glass cleaner
ATTENTION
Glass breakages and damaged surfaces
Steam can damage sealed points of the window frame
and, at low outside temperatures, lead to tension on the
surface of window panes and hence to glass breakages.
Do not direct the steam at sealed points on the window
frame.
At low outside temperatures, heat up the window panes
by gently steaming the full surface of the glass.
® Clean the window area with a manual nozzle and
cover. To remove the water, use a squeegee or wipe
the surfaces dry.

How to use the Accessories

Steam gun
The steam gun can be used for the following applica-
tions without accessories:
® For removing slight creases from the hanging cloth-
ing items: Steam the clothing item from a distance of
10-20 cm.
® For wiping damp dust: Steam a cloth briefly and use
it to wipe over the furniture.
Spotlight nozzle
The spotlight nozzle is suitable for cleaning areas, joins,
fittings, drains, sinks, WCs, blinds or radiators that are
difficult to access. The closer the spotlight nozzle is to
the soiled area, the greater the cleaning efficiency will
be as the temperature and steam volume are at their
highest at the nozzle opening. Larger lime deposits can
be treated before steam cleaning with a suitable deter-
gent. Allow the detergent to soak in for
approx. 5 minutes and then steam it off.
1. Slide the spotlight nozzle onto the steam gun.
Illustration H

Round brush (small)

The small round brush is used for cleaning stubborn dirt.
Stubborn dirt can be removed more easily by brushing.
ATTENTION
Damaged surfaces
The brush may scratch sensitive surfaces.
It is not suitable for cleaning sensitive surfaces.
1. Fit the round brush to the spotlight nozzle.

lllustration |

Round brush (large)

The large round brush is suitable for cleaning large
rounded surfaces, e.g. wash basin, shower tray, bath
tub, kitchen sink.
ATTENTION
Damaged surfaces
The brush may scratch sensitive surfaces.

It is not suitable for cleaning sensitive surfaces.
1. Fit the large round brush to the spotlight nozzle.
Illustration |

Power nozzle

The power nozzle is used for cleaning stubborn dirt,
blowing down corners, joins etc.
1. Install the power nozzle onto the spotlight nozzle ac-
cording to the round brush.
Illustration |
Manual nozzle
The manual nozzle is used for cleaning small areas that
can be washed down, shower cubicles and mirrors.
1. Push the manual nozzle onto the steam gun accord-
ing to the spotlight nozzle.
lllustration H
2. Pull the cover over the manual nozzle.
Floor nozzle
The floor nozzle is used for cleaning washable wall and
floor coverings e.g. stone floors, tiles and PVC floors.
ATTENTION
Damage due to build-up of steam
Heat and moisture can lead to damage.
Check the heat resistance and steam effect on an in-
conspicuous area using a minimal volume of steam pri-
or to use.
Note
Detergent residue or care emulsions on the surface to
be cleaned can lead to streaks during steam cleaning,
which will disappear however once these have been
used several times.
We recommend sweeping the floor or vacuum cleaning
it before using the device. In this way the floor will be
cleared of dirt and loose particles before the wet clean-
ing commences. Work slowly on surfaces that are heav-
ily soiled so that the steam has longer to take effect.
1. Connect the extension tubes with the steam gun.
lllustration J
2. Push the floor nozzle onto the extension tube.
lllustration K
3. Fasten the floor cleaning cloth to the floor nozzle.
a Place the floor cleaning cloth with the hook and
loop fastener strips pointing upwards on the floor.
b Place the floor nozzle onto the floor cleaning
cloth, applying slight pressure.
lllustration L
The floor cleaning cloth will stick to the floor nozzle
of its own accord due to the hook and loop fastener.

Removing the floor cleaning cloth

1. Place one foot on the bottom corner of the floor
cleaning cloth and lift the floor nozzle up.
lllustration L
Note
Initially, the floor cleaning cloth's hook and loop fas-
tener strip is very strong and cannot be removed
from the floor nozzle easily. After the floor cleaning
cloth has been used several times and washed, it is
easier to remove from the floor nozzle and it has
reached the optimum adhesion.

Parking the floor nozzle

Hang the floor nozzle in the park bracket during
breaks in work.
lllustration O
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Care and service

Descaling the steam boiler
Note
Descaling the steam boiler is not required if commer-
cially available distilled water is used.
Note
Since the lime becomes caked on the appliance, we
recommend descaling the appliance as specified in the
table (BF=boiler fillings) based on the number of times
the steam boiler is filled.

Hardness range |°dH mmol/l KF
| soft 0-7 0-1.3 55
I Medium 7-14 1.3-2.5 45
I Hard 14-21 25-3.8 35
v Very hard >21 >3.8 25

Note

Your water board or municipal utilities authority can pro-

vide information on hardness of tap water.

ATTENTION

Damaged surfaces

The descaler may corrode sensitive surfaces.

Fill and empty the appliance carefully.

1. Switch off the appliance, see Chapter .

2. Allow the appliance to cool down.

3. Unscrew the safety lock.

4. Drain the water completely out of the steam boiler.
lllustration Q

ATTENTION

Appliance damage due to descaler

An unsuitable descaler and incorrect dosing of the des-

caler may damage the appliance.

Only use KARCHER descaler.

Use 2 dosing units of the descaler for 1.0 | of water.

5. Apply descaler solution to the descaler according to
the details.

6. Fill the descaler solution into the steam boiler. Do
not seal the steam boiler.

7. Allow the descaler solution to take effect for
approx. 8 hours.

8. Drain descaler solution completely out of the steam
boiler.

9. Repeat the descaling process if necessary.

10. Rinse the steam boiler 2-3 times with cold water in
order to drain all the descaler solution residue.

11. Drain the water completely out of the steam boiler.
lllustration Q

Care of accessories
ﬁccessories - depending on scope of delivery)
ote

The micro fibre cloths are not suitable for dryer.

Note

When washing the cloths, observe the instructions on

the washing tag. Do not use any liquid softeners as this

will affect the ability of the cloths to pick up dirt.

1. Wash the floor cleaning cloths and covers at a max.
temperature of 60 °C in the washing machine.

Troubleshooting guide

Malfunctions often have simple causes that you can
remedy yourself using the following overview. When in
doubt, or in the case of malfunctions not mentioned
here, please contact your authorised Customer Service.
A WARNING
Risk of electric shock and burns
Trying to eliminate faults while the appliance is connect-
ed to the mains or has not yet cooled down is always
dangerous.
Remove the mains plug.
Allow the appliance to cool down.
The steam boiler is scaled.
® Descale the steam boiler
No steam
No water in the steam boiler
® Refill water, see Chapter Refilling water.
The steam lever cannot be pressed
The steam lever is locked with the child lock.
® Set the child lock (selector switch for steam volume)
to the front.
The steam lever is released.
Long heating-up time
The steam boiler is scaled.
® Descale the steam boiler.
High water egress
The steam boiler is too full.
® Press the steam gun until a little water comes out.
High water output
The steam boiler is scaled.
® Descale the steam boiler.

Technical data

Electrical connection

Voltage \% 220-240
Phase ~ 1
Frequency Hz 50-60
Protection class IPX4
Protection category |
Performance data

Heating capacity w 1500
Maximum operating pressure MPa 0.32
Heating-up time Minutes 6.5
Continuous steaming g/min 40
Maximum steam blast g/min 100
Filling quantity

Steam boiler | 1.0
Dimensions and weights

Weight (without accessories) kg 3.1
Length mm 380
Width mm 254
Height mm 260

Subject to technical modifications.
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PpovTida TwV E§OPTNUATWV

(MpdoBeta egaptipaTa - avéhoya TNV TrapayyeAia)
Ymodeign
Ta avid pikpoivwy dev gival KATGAANAQ yia OTEYVWTA-
PIO POUXWV.
Ymodeign
MNa 10 TTAUGIPO TWV TTAVIWY TNPEITE TIG UTTODEIEEIG TTOU
BpiokovTal 010 oNUEiwpa TTAUONG. Mn xpnoiuoTTolEiTe
HOAQKTIKE, WOTE va dlatnenBei n KaAr atroppo@nTIKOTN-
TO TWV TIOVIWV.
1. Ta mavid datrédou Kal ol eTTevOUaEIG TTAEVOVTal OTO

TAUVTApIO TO TTOAU GTOUG 60 2.

AvTtigeTwtrion BAawv

O1 BAGBeG opeilovTal ouxvd o€ AOAPAVTEG QITIEG, TIG

OTTOIEG PTTOPEITE VA AVTINETWTTIOETE POVOI OaG PE TN Bo-

nBeia Tou akoAoUBou Trivaka. Zg TEPITTTWaN ap@iBoAiag

1 o€ TePITTTwan BAABNG TTou dev avagépeTal £3wW TTapa-

KOAOUME va aTTeuBUveaTE OTO EEOUCIOBOTNUEVO TUAMA

€EUTTNPETNONG TTEAATWV.

A TMPOEIAONOIHZH

Kivduvog nAekTpotrAngiag kai eykaupaTog

‘000 n ouokeun gival ouvdedepévn OTO NAEKTPIKG PEUA

1 av Oev £XEI KPUWOEI AKOMN N QVTILETWTTION BAABWV €i-

vai eTiKivouvn utréBean.

ATtroouvoEaTe TO @IG aTTd TNV TIPida.

AQNOTE TN GUOKEUN VO KPUWOEL.

O aTuoAéRNnTaG €xEl GAaTa.

® A@alaTwaoTe Tov aTpoAERNTa.

Agv Trapdyeral aTpoGg

O aTpoAéBnTag dev €Xel vePO

® >uptrAnpwaTe vepd, BA. ke@daAaio MNpoaBdrikn vepou.

O poxA6g atpol dev utropei va TarTnOei

O poxAGG aTgoU TTPOCTATEUETAI PE TNV ACPAAEID VIO

TadId.

®  OépTe TNV aoPAAEia TTAIBIWY TTPOG Ta EUTTPOG (dla-
KOTITNG ETMIAOYAG TTOOGTNTAG ATHOU).
O poxA6G aTyou ammao@aAidel.

H mpoBéppavon diapkei TTOAU

O aTuoAéRNTaG €xEl GAaTa.

® AgalaTwaoTe Tov aTpoAERNTa.

MeydAn ekpor vepou

O aTpoAéBNTaG gival TTOAU YEUATOG.

® [liEoTE TO TNIOTOAETO XEIPOG, £WG OTOU VO EEEPXETAI
AlyOTEPO VEPOD.

MeydAn ekpon vepou

O artpoAéBnTag €xel GAata.

® A@alaTwaTe Tov aTpoAERNTa.

Texvikd oToIXEia

HAekTpik olvdeon

Taon \% 220-240
®ddon ~ 1
ZuxvotnTa Hz 50-60
Babuog mpoaTaciag IPX4
Kartnyopia pooTaciog |
ZTolxEia 1I0X00g

O¢eppavTikn 10X0UG W 1500
MéyioTn Trieon Aeitoupyiag MPa 0,32
Xpdvog TTpobépuavong NAemrtd 6,5
ATuOG dlapkeiag g/min 40
Méyiotn 6éopun atpou g/min 100

MooérnTa TARPwong

ATpOA{BNTOG | 1,0
AilaoTdoeig kai Bdapn

Bdpog (xwpig TapeAkdueva) kg 3,1

Mnkog mm 380
MA&Tog mm 254
“Yyog mm 260

Me Tnv em@UAAEN TEXVIKWV OAAQYWV.
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Genel uyarilar
Cihazini ilk defa kullanmadan énce oriji-
A |||| nal isletim kilavuzunu ve ekli giivenlik

bilgilerini okuyun. Buna gére davranin.
Her iki kilavuzu daha sonra kullanmak igin ve sizden

sonraki kullanici icin saklayin.

Amaca uygun kullanim

Cihazi sadece evinizde kullanin. Cihaz buharli temizle-
me igin tasarlanmistir ve bu kilavuzda agiklandidi gibi
uygun aksesuarlar ile birlikte kullanilabilir. Temizlik mad-
desi gerekli degildir. Glvenlik uyarilarini dikkate alin.

Cevre koruma

vy Ambalaj malzemeleri geri donlstirilebilir. Lutfen

ambalajlari gevreye zarar vermeden tasfiye edin.
Elektrikli ve elektronik cihazlar, degerli ve geri d6-

E nistirdlebilir malzemelerin yani sira yanlhs kulla-
nilmasi veya yanls imha edilmesi durumunda in-
san sagligi ve cevre icin potansiyel tehlike teskil

edebilecek piller, akiler veya yaglar icerebilir. Ancak ci-

hazin usulline uygun sekilde galistirilmasi icin bu parga-

lar gereklidir. Bu sembol ile igsaretlenen cihazlar evsel

atik ile birlikte imha edilmemelidir.

icindekiler hakkinda uyarilar (REACH)

icindekiler hakkinda ayrintili bilgileri bulabileceginiz ad-

res: www.kaercher.com/REACH

Aksesuarlar ve yedek pargalar

Sadece orijinal aksesuarlar ve orijinal yedek parcalar
kullanin. Bu pargalar cihazin glvenli ve arizasiz galis-
masini saglar.

Aksesuar ve yedek pargalara iligkin bilgiler igin adres:
www.kaercher.com.
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Teslimat kapsami

Cihazinizin teslimat kapsami ambalaji Gizerinde goste-
rilmistir. Ambalaj agildiginda icindeki parcalarda eksiklik
olup olmadigini kontrol edin. Aksesuarlarin eksik olmasi
durumunda ya da nakliye hasarlarinda yetkili saticinizi
bilgilendirin.

Her lilkede yetkili distributdriimiz tarafindan verilmis
garanti sartlari gecerlidir. Garanti siresi iginde cihazi-
nizda olusan muhtemel hasarlari, arizanin kaynagi tre-
tim veya malzeme hatasi oldugu siirece licretsiz olarak
karsiliyoruz. Garanti durumunda satis fisi ile saticiya
veya yetkili servise bagvurun.

(Adres igin Bkz. Arka sayfa)

Giivenlik tertibatlar
A  TEDBIR
Eksik veya kusurlu giivenlik tertibatlar
Emniyet duizenleri sizin emniyetiniz igindir.
Emniyet diizenlerini asla degistirmeyin veya baypas et-
meyin.
Cihazdaki semboller

(cihaz tipine bagli olarak)

Yanma tehlikesi, calisma sirasinda ekip-
man ylizeyi sicaktir

Buhar nedeniyle haslanma tehlikesi

Isletme kilavuzunu oku

Basing regiilatorii
Basing regiilatory, isletme sirasinda buhar kazanindaki
basinci miimkin oldugunca sabit tutar. Isitici, buhar ka-
zani maksimum galisma basincina ulasinca kapanir ve
buhar bosaltildiginda buhar kazaninin basinci diisti-
glinde yeniden agilr.

Emniyet kilidi

Emniyet kilidi, buhar kazanini yaklasan buhar basincina
kars! kapatir. Basing diizenleyicisi arizaliysa ve kazan-
da fazla basing olusursa, emniyet valfinde asiri basing
valfi agilir ve buhar, emniyet kilidi boyunca disari gikar.
Cihazi galistirmadan énce liitfen yerel KARCHER miis-
teri hizmetleriyle iletisime gegin.

Emniyet termostati
Emniyet termostati cihazin asiri isinmasini 6nler. Ba-
sing regulatori kesilir ve cihaz asiri 1sinirsa emniyet ter-
mostati cihazi kapatir.
Emniyet termostatinin sifilfanmasi igin litfen yetkili
KARCHER miisteri hizmetleriyle iletisime gegin.

Cihaz agiklamasi

Bu kullanim kilavuzunda maksimum donanim agiklan-
maktadir. Modele gore teslimatin igeriginde farkliliklar
olabilir (bakiniz ambalaj).

Resimler igin grafik sayfasina bakin.

Sekil A

@ Kontrol lambasi (yesil) - sebeke gerilimi mevcut
@ Kontrol lambasi (turuncu) - isitici

(3) Emniyet kilidi

@ Aksesuarlar igin tutucu

@ Yer sliplirme bashg! igin park tutucusu
@ Sebeke figli sebeke baglanti hatti

@ Ydritme tekerlekleri

Yénlendirme makarasi

(9) Buhar tabancasi

Kilit agma tusu

@ Buhar miktari igin secim salteri (cocuk emniyetli)
(12 Buhar kolu

(3 Buhar hortumu

Nokta huzme memesi

@ Yuvarlak firga (kligik, siyah)

** Giig memesi

(@) ** Yuvarlak firga (blytik)

El memesi

El memesi icin mikrofiber kilif

** El memesi igin mikrofiber asindirici bez
@) Uzatma borulari (2 adet)

@ Kilit agma tusu

@3 Yer siiptirme bagligi

Cirt cirt baglantisi

@5) Mikrofiber yer bezi (1 adet)

@ ** Mikrofiber yer bezi (2 adet)

** [stege bagli

Aksesuar montaiji
1. Yoénlendirme makarasi ve garklari takin ve Kilitleyin.
Sekil B
2. Aksesuarin agik ucunu buhar tabancasinin kilit agma
tusu devreye girene kadar buhar tabancasina itin.

Sekil H

3. Aksesuarin agik ucunu nokta huzme memesine itin.

Sekil |

4. Uzatma borularini buhar tabancasina baglayin.

a 1. uzatma borusunu buhar tabancasinin kilit
acma tusu devreye girene kadar buhar tabanca-
sina itin.

Baglanti borusu baglanmigtir.
b 2. uzatma borusunu 1. uzatma borusunun Gzeri-
ne itin.
Baglanti borulari baglanmistir.
Sekil J
5. Aksesuari ve/veya yer stipirme basligini uzatma
borusunun serbest ucuna dogru itin.
Sekil K
Aksesuar baglanmistir.
Aksesuari ayir
1. Buhar miktari secim salterini arkaya getirin.

Buhar kolu kilitlidir.

2. Kilit agma tusuna basin ve pargalari birbirinden ce-
kin.

Sekil M
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Su doldurulmasi

Not
Sicak su isitma stiresini kisaltir.
Not
Piyasada bulunan damitiimis suyun diizenli olarak kul-
laniimasi halinde, buhar kazaninda kire¢ gézme islemi-
nin yapiimasina gerek kalmamaktadir.
1. Guvenlik kilidini sokin.

Sekil C
2. Suyu kazandan tamamen bosaltin.

Sekil Q
3. Buhar kazanina maksimum 1 litre damitiimis su

veya musluk suyu doldurun.

Sekil C
4. Givenlik kilidini takin.

Sekil D

Cihazin galistinimasi

1. Cihazi saglam bir zemin Uzerine yerlestirin.
2. Sebeke figini bir prize takin.

Sekil E

Yesil ve turuncu kontrol igiklari yanar.
3. Turuncu kalorifer kontrol 15131 sénene kadar bekleyin.

Sekil F
4. Buhar koluna basin.

Sekil G

Buhar ¢ikigi mevcuttur.

Buhar miktarinin ayarlanmasi

Not
Cihaz 1sitmasi buhar kazanindaki basincin korunmasi
icin kullanim sirasinda yeniden agilir. Bu sirada turuncu
kalorifer kontrol 151§1 yanar.
Buhar miktari segim salteri ile disari gikan buhar miktari
diizenlenir. Se¢im anahtarinin 3 konumu vardir:

&

&
Buhar yok - Gocuk emniyeti
D Not

Bu konumda buhar kolu g¢alistirilamaz.

Maksimum buhar miktari

Azaltilmisg buhar miktari

1. Buhar miktari secim salterini gerekli buhar miktarina
ayarlayin.

2. Buhar koluna basin.

3. Temizleme baslangicindan énce buhar tabancasini
buhar esit sekilde gikana kadar bir bezin Gzerine tu-
tun.

Su ilave etme

Calisma sirasinda buhar miktari azalirsa veya artik bu-

har kalmadiginda su takviyesi yapilmasi gerekir.

1. Cihazi kapatiniz, bkz. Bolim Cihazin kapatiimasi.

2. Givenlik kilidini s6kiin.

3. Buhar kazanina maksimum 1 litre damitiimis su

veya musluk suyu doldurun.

Guvenlik kilidini takin.

Sebeke figini bir prize takin.

Turuncu kalorifer kontrol 15131 sénene kadar bekle-

yin.

Cihaz kullanima hazirdir.

oo ks

Cihazin kapatilmasi

Sebeke fisini prizden gikarin.

2. Buhar gikmayana kadar buhar koluna basin.
Sekil N
Buhar kazani basingsiz hale getirilmigtir.

3. Gocuk emniyetini (buhar miktari secim salteri) arka-
ya getirin.

Buhar kolu kilitlidir.
Buhar kazanini durulama

Cihazin buhar kazanini en geg her 10. kazan dolumun-

da durulayin.

1. Cihazi kapatin, bkz. Boélim Cihazin kapatiimasi.

2. Cihazi sogumaya birakin.

3. Aksesuari gikartin.

4. Kazani su ile doldurun ve kuvvetli bir sekilde salla-
yin. Bu sekilde, buhar kazaninin tabaninda biriken
kireg kalintilar ¢gozilmektedir.

5. Suyu kazandan tamamen bosaltin.

Sekil Q

-

Cihazin saklanmasi

1. Uzatma borularini biiylik aksesuar tutucusuna ta-
kin.

2. El memesi ve nokta huzme memesini beher 1 uzat-
ma borusuna takin.

3. Buyuk yuvarlak firgayl nokta huzme memesine sa-
bitleyin.

4. Kuglk yuvarlak firga ve memeleri orta aksesuar tu-
tucusuna takin.

5. Yer stplrme bashgini park tutucusuna asin.
Sekil O

6. Buhar hortumunu uzatma borularina sarin ve buhar
tabancasini yer stiptrme basligina takin.
Sekil P

7. Sebeke kablosunu uzatma borularina sarin.

8. Cihazi kuru ve donma tehlikesi bulunmayan bir ko-
numda saklayin.

Onemli kullanim talimatlari

Taban Yiizeyini Temizleyiniz
Cihazi kullanmadan 6nce zemini stiplirmenizi veya ha-
valandirmanizi éneririz. Bdylece islak temizleme isle-
minden 6nce toprak, kir ve gevsek pargaciklardan arin-
dirimistir.

Kumaslarin tazelenmesi
Cihazi kullanmadan &nce, cihazin kumas Urinleri ile
uyumlulugunu gérilmeyen bir yer izerinde daima kont-
rol ediniz: Kumasgi kurutun, kurumasini bekleyin ve ar-
dindan renk veya sekil degisiklikleri olup olmadigini
kontrol edin.

Temiz kaplanmis veya verniklenmis yiizeyleri
temizleyin

DIKKAT

Hasar goriis yiizeyler

Buhar balmumunu, mobilya cilasini, plastik kaplamalari

veya boyay! ve ayrica kenarlarda bulunan kenarliklar

¢Ozebilir.

Buhari yapigkan kenarlara maruz birakmayin, zira ke-

narlik gevseyebilir.

Cihazi, miihrli olmayan ahsap veya parke zeminleri

temizlemek i¢in kullanmayin.

Cihazi boyal veya plastik kaplanmig yiizeyleri, 6rnegin

mutfak mobilyalari, kapilar veya parke temizlemek igin

kullanmayin.

1. Bu ylzeyleri temizlemek igin, bir bezi kisa sureli ola-
rak buhara tutun ve yiizeyi siliniz.
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Cam Temizligi
DIKKAT
Cam kirigi ve hasar gérmiis ylizey
Buhar pencere gergevesinin kapali alanlarina zarar ve-
rebilir ve diistik dis hava sicakliklarinda cam bélmeleri-
nin ytizeyinde gerilmelere ve dolayisiyla cam
kirlmasina neden olabilir.
Buhari pencere gergevesinin kapali alanlarina yonelt-
meyin.
Tum cam ylizeyini hafiften buhara maruz birakarak, du-
sk dis sicakliklarda pencere camlarini isitiniz.
® Pencere ylzeyini portatif jet ve kaplama ile temizle-
yin. Suyu temizlemek icin bir cam silecegi kullanin
veya ylizeyi silerek kurulayin.

Aksesuarlarin kullanimi

Buhar tabancasi

Buhar tabancasi aksesuarsiz bir sekilde su kullanim
alanlari igin kullanilabilir:
® Asili kiyafetlerden hafif katlamalari gidermek igin:

Kiyafete 10-20 cm mesafeden buharlastirma yapin.
® |[slak toz silmek igin: Bir bezi kisa siire buhara tutun

ve bununla mobilyalari silin.

Nokta huzme memesi

Nokta huzme memesi ulagilmasi zor alanlarin, derzle-
rin, armatdrlerin, atik su kanallarinin, yikama lavabola-
rinin, tuvaletlerin, panjurlarin veya radyatérlerin temizli-
gi icin uygundur. Nokta huzme memesinin kirli noktaya
yakin olmasi, sicaklik ve meme gikisindaki buhar mikta-
ri en ylksek diizeyde oldugundan temizligi daha etkili
kilmaktadir. Kuvvetli kablo kalintilarini buharli temizle-
me 6ncesi uygun bir temizleme maddesi ile elden gegi-
rilebilir. Temizleme maddesinin yaklasik 5 dakika etki et-
mesini bekleyin ve ardindan buharla temizleyin.
1. Nokta huzme memesini buhar tabancasi lizerine

itin.

Sekil H

Yuvarlak firga (kiigiik)

Kiguk yuvarlak firga zor kirlerin temizlenmesi igin uy-
gundur. Firgalar vasitasiyla zor kirlerin daha kolay ¢6-
zilmesi mimkundur.
DIKKAT
Hasar goriis yiizeyler
Firganin hassas ylizeyleri gizmesi olasidir.
Hassas ylizeylerin temizlidi igin uygun degildir.
1. Kuglk yuvarlak firgay1 nokta huzme memesi tizerine
monte edin.
Sekil |

Yuvarlak firga (bilyiik)

Bliyik yuvarlak firga 6r. yikama lavabosu, dus kiiveti,
banyo kiiveti, mutfak evyesi gibi buylk yuvarlak yizey-
lerin temizligi icin uygundur.
DIKKAT
Hasar goriis yiizeyler
Firganin hassas ylizeyleri gizmesi olasidir.
Hassas ylzeylerin temizlidi igin uygun degildir.
1. Buylk yuvarlak firgayl nokta huzme memesine
monte edin.
Sekil |
Giig jeti
Gug jeti, zor kirlerin temizlenmesi, kdselerin puskartul-
mesi, derz temizligi igin uygundur.
1. Glg jet nozilunu yuvarlak firgaya uygun bir sekilde
nokta jet nozilu Gzerine monte edin.
Sekil |

El memesi
El memesi, kuiglik yikanabilir ylizeyleri, dus kabinlerinin
ve aynalarin temizlidi icin uygundur.
1. El memesini nokta huzme memesine uygun sekilde
buhar tabancasi lizerine itin.
Sekil H
2. Kilift el memesinin lizerine gegirin.

Yer siipiirme basligi
Yer stpirme bashgi, yikanabilir duvar ve yer dogemele-
rinin, tas zeminlerin, fayanslarin ve PVC zeminler gibi
yerlerin temizligi i¢in uygundur.
DIKKAT
Buhar kaynakh hasarlar
Isi ve nem hasara neden olabilir.
Kullanim 6ncesi, I1sI direncini ve buharin etkisini gozle
gorilmeyen bir yerde az miktarda buhar ile kontrol edin.
Not
Temizlenecek ylizey Uzerindeki temizlik maddesi kalin-
tilari veya bakim emdilsiyonlari, buharli temizleme sira-
sinda gizgilere neden olabilmekle birlikte bunlar birkag
uygulamadan sonra kaybolmaktadir.
Cihazi kullanmadan 6nce zemini sliplrmenizi veya va-
kumla temizlemenizi 6neririz. Béylece zemin islak te-
mizleme isleminden dnce toprak, kir ve gevsek parga-
ciklardan arindirilir. Cok kirli ylizeylerde yavasca cali-
sin, bdylece buhar daha uzun sire etki gosterebilir.
1. Uzatma borularini buhar tabancasina baglayin.
Sekil J
2. Yer slipirme baslhgini uzatma borusuna siriin.
Sekil K
3. Yer bezini yer stipirme bashgina sabitleyin.
a Yer bezini, cirt cirt bantlar ile yukari dogru olacak
sekilde yere koyun.
b Yersupirme bashigini hafif baski uygulayarak yer
bezi lizerine koyun.
Sekil L
Yer bezi, cirt cirt sabitleme sayesinde yer siipirme
basligina kendiliginden yapisir.
Yer bezinin sokiilmesi

1. Yer bezinin ayak plakasi Gizerine bir ayak yerlestirin
ve yer supirme basligini yukari dogru kaldirin.
Sekil L
Not
Zemin bezinin cirt bandi baslangicta cok gugludir
ve yer supilirme basligindan ¢ikariimasi muhteme-
len zor olacaktir. Zemin bezi birka¢ kez kullanildik-
tan ve yikandiktan sonra yer siipiirme bashgindan
kolayca ¢ikarilir ve optimum yapisma seviyesine
ulagmis olur.

Yer siipiirme bashginin park edilmesi
1. Is kesintisinde yer siipiirme bashgini park tutucusu-

na asin.
Sekil O

Bakim ve koruma

Buhar kazanindaki kireci giderme
Not
Piyasada bulunan damitilmig suyun diizenli olarak kul-
laniimasi halinde, buhar kazaninda kire¢ g6zme islemi-
nin yapilmasina gerek kalmamaktadir.
Not
Cihazda kireg biriktiginden, cihaz lizerinde buhar kazani
Uzerinde tabloda gésterilen dolum sayisina (KD = kazan
dolumu) gére kireg temizleme isleminin gergeklestiril-
mesini tavsiye ederiz.
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Sertlik alani °dH mmol/l KD
| yumusak 0-7 0-1,3 55
1] orta 7-14 1,3-2,5 45
I sert 14-21 2,5-3,8 35
v cok sert >21 >3,8 25
Not

Sebeke suyu sadlayicisi veya belediyeler musluk suyu-

nun sertligi hakkinda bilgi saglamaktadir.

DIKKAT

Hasar goriis yiizeyler

Kireg giderme ¢ozeltisi hassas yuzeylere zarar verebilir.

Cihazi dikkatlice doldurun ve bosaltin.

1. Cihazi kapatin, bkz. bélim .

2. Cihazi sogumaya birakin.

3. Emniyet kilidini sékin.

4. Suyu kazandan tamamen bosaltin.
Sekil Q

DIKKAT

Kire¢ ¢oziicii kaynakh cihaz hasar

Uygun olmayan bir kire¢ ¢ézlici madde veya kireg ¢6z-

me maddesinin hatali dozaji cihaza zarar verebilir.

Sadece KARCHER kireg ¢dziiclisii kullanin.

1,0 I su igin 2 doz birimi kireg ¢ézlci kullanin.

5. Kireg ¢6zme ¢ozeltisini, kireg c6zme maddesi lize-
rinde belirtildigi sekilde ekleyin.

6. Buharkazanina kireg gézme cozeltisi ekleyin. Buhar
kazanini kapatmayin.

7. Kireg ¢ozicliniin yaklasik 8 saat etki gostermesini
bekleyin.

8. Kireg ¢oziiclyl buhar kazanindan tamamen bosal-
tin.

9. Kireg gbzme islemini gerekli oldugu taktirde tekrarla-
yin.

10. Buhar kazaninin 2-3 defa soguk su ile durulayip ki-
re¢ ¢ozlcl kalintilarinin atilmasini saglayin.

11. Suyu kazandan tamamen bosaltin.
Sekil Q

Aksesuarin Bakimi

ﬁksesuar - teslimat kapsamina bagli olarak)
ot

Mikrofiber bezler kurutucu igerisinde kurutulmaya uy-

gun degildir.

Not

Bezlerin yikanmasina yonelik olarak bezlerin lizerindeki

yonergelere dikkat ediniz. Bezin kirleri iyi emebilmesini

icin kumas yumusatici kullaniimamasi gerekir.

1. Yer bezleri ve kiliflarini gamasir makinesinde asgari
60°C'de yikayiniz.

Arizalarda yardim

Arizalarin sebepleri cogu zaman asagidaki genel bakis
yardimiyla kendiniz giderebileceginiz kadar basittir. Ka-
rarsizlik durumunda veya burada adi gegmeyen ariza-
larda lutfen yetkili misteri hizmetlerine bagvurun.

A UYARI

Elektrik garpmasi ve yanma tehlikesi

Cihaz elektrik sebekesine bagli oldugu veya heniiz so-
gudugu surece, sorun giderme gerceklestirmek tehlike-
lidir.

Elektrik sebekesi fisini gekin.

Cihazi sogumaya birakin.

Buhar kazani kireclenmistir.

® Buhar kazanini kiregten arindirin.

Buhar mevcut degil

Buhar kazaninda su mevcut degildir

® Su takviye edin, bkz. Bélim Su ilave etme.

Buhar koluna basilamiyor

Buhar kolu gocuk emniyeti ile emniyete alinmigtir.

® Cocuk emniyetini (buhar miktari segim salteri) 6ne
getirin.
Buhar kolunun blokaji kaldirilr.

Uzun isitma siiresi

Buhar kazani kireglenmistir.

® Buhar kazanini kiregten arindirin.

Yiiksek su tahliyesi

Buhar kazani fazla dolu.

® Buhar tabancasina, daha az su gelene kadar basin.

Yiiksek su cikisi

Buhar kazani kireglenmistir.

® Buhar kazanini kiregten arindirin.

Teknik bilgiler

Elektrik baglantisi

Gerilim \Y 220-240
Faz ~ 1
Frekans Hz 50-60
Koruma tiirG IPX4
Koruma sinifi |
Performans verileri

Isitma performansi w 1500
Azami galisma basinci MPa 0,32
Isitma siresi Dakika 6,5
Sdrekli buharlama g/dk 40
Azami buhar soku g/dk 100
Dolum miktari

Buhar kazani | 1,0
Ebatlar ve agirhiklar

Agirlik (aksesuarlar harig) kg 3,1
Uzunluk mm 380
Genislik mm 254
Yikseklik mm 260

Teknik degisiklik hakki saklidir.
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THANK YOU!

MERCI! DANKE! iGRACIAS!

) Registrieren Sie Ihr Produkt und profitieren Sie von vielen Vorteilen.
Register your product and benefit from many advantages.
Enregistrez votre produit et bénéficier de nombreux avantages.

Registre su producto y aproveche de muchas ventajas.

www.kaercher.com/welcome W % % % %

) Bewerten Sie Ihr Produkt und sagen Sie uns |hre Meinung.
Rate your product and tell us your opinion.
Evaluer votre produit et dites-nous votre opinion.

Resefie su producto y diganos su opinion.

www.kaercher.com/dealersearch

Alfred Karcher SE & Co. KG
Alfred-Karcher-Str. 28-40
71364 Winnenden (Germany)
Tel.: +49 7195 14-0

Fax: +49 7195 14-2212
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